made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates

and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position

was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current

plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan

investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the

total pension liability.

- 47 -

VILLAGE OF VERNON HILLS, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 48 -

9. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (Continued)

 a. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

  Police Pension Plan (Continued)

  Discount Rate Sensitivity

  The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the

discount rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated
using the discount rate of 6% as well as what the Village’s net pension liability would
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (5%) or
1 percentage point higher (7%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate

1% Increase
 (5%) (6%) (7%)

Net pension liability $ 33,727,195 $ 22,041,865 $ 12,733,956

  Changes in the Net Pension Liability

 (a)

Total
Pension
Liability

(b)
Plan

Fiduciary
Net Position

(a) - (b)
Net

Pension
Liability

BALANCES AT
  MAY 1, 2017

$ 66,397,593

$ 43,706,786

$ 22,690,807

Changes for the period
 Service cost   1,324,117   -   1,324,117
 Interest   3,919,894   -   3,919,894
 Difference between expected
   and actual experience   1,623,968   -   1,623,968
 Changes in assumptions   (1,938,349)   -   (1,938,349)
 Employer contributions   -   2,059,961   (2,059,961)
 Employee contributions   -   444,283   (444,283)
 Net investment income   -   3,135,098   (3,135,098)
 Benefit payments and refunds   (2,132,052)   (2,132,052)   -
 Administrative expense   -   (60,770)   60,770

  Net changes   2,797,578   3,446,520   (648,942)

BALANCES AT
  APRIL 30, 2018

$ 69,195,171

$ 47,153,306

$ 22,041,865

  The changes in assumptions for 2018 relate to changes in mortality rates used, changes

in GO Bond rate used for discount rate, and changes in projected individual salary
increases from 4.75% to 4.00% - 8.85%.

- 48 -

VILLAGE OF VERNON HILLS, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 49 -

9. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (Continued)

 a. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

  Police Pension Plan (Continued)

  Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of

  Resources

  For the year ended April 30, 2018, the Village recognized pension expense of

$4,571,441. At April 30, 2018, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and

deferred inflows of resources related to the Police Pension Plan from the following

sources: